instead be used to build and maintain infrastructure. At June 30, 2015, the Budget Stabilization Account had
restricted fund balance of $1.6 billion.

P. Restatement of Beginning Fund Balances and Net Position

1. Fund Financial Statements

The beginning fund balance of governmental funds increased by a net total of $85 million for understated
loans receivable in the Environmental and Natural Resources Fund and a small overstatement of rental
income by a building authority.

The beginning net position of the internal service funds decreased by $877 million. This decrease is
comprised of $791 million due to the recognition of net pension liability and deferred outflows of resources in
all applicable funds resulting from the implementation of GASB Statements No. 68 and No. 71 and
$86 million in the Public Buildings Construction Fund for prior-period corrections for deferred amounts on

86

Notes to the Financial Statements

debt refundings, construction work in progress, and the liability for interest earned on cash received for lease
payments.

Net Position GASB Statements Net Position
June 30, 2014 No. 68 and No. 71 Other Beginning of Year

(amounts in thousands) (previously reported) Implementation Restatements (restated)

Public Buildings Construction ..... $ 287,401 $ –– $ (85,519) $ 201,882
Architecture Revolving ..... (26,660) (3,156) –– (29,816)
Service Revolving ..... (172,160) (497,510) –– (669,670)
Prison Industries ..... 162,953 (30,387) –– 132,566
Financial Information Systems ..... 60,919 (26,339) –– 34,580
Technology Services Revolving ..... 46,834 (182,898) –– (136,064)
Other internal service programs ..... 239,502 (50,729) –– 188,773

$ 598,789 $ (791,019) $ (85,519) $ (277,749)

The beginning net position of the enterprise funds decreased by $6.5 billion due to the recognition of net
pension liability and deferred outflows of resources in all applicable funds resulting from the implementation
of GASB Statements No. 68 and No. 71.

Net Position GASB Statements Net Position
June 30, 2014 No. 68 and No. 71 Other Beginning of Year

(amounts in thousands) (previously reported) Implementation Restatements (restated)

State Lottery ..... $ 101,109 $ (90,210) $ –– $ 10,899

Unemployment Programs ..... (2,657,890) (226,672) –– (2,884,562)

California State University ..... 2,570,368 (6,181,670) –– (3,611,302)

State Water Pollution Control Revolving ..... 3,664,859 (1,251) –– 3,663,608

Housing Loan ..... 150,908 (14,589) –– 136,319

Other enterprise programs ..... 282,609 (7,110) –– 275,499

$ 4,111,963 $ (6,521,502) $ –– $ (2,409,539)

The beginning net position of the fiduciary funds and similar component units decreased by $163 million due
to the recognition of net pension liability and deferred outflows of resources in all applicable funds resulting
from the implementation of GASB Statements No. 68 and No. 71.

Net Position GASB Statements Net Position
June 30, 2014 No. 68 and No. 71 Other Beginning of Year

(amounts in thousands) (previously reported) Implementation Restatements (restated)

State Teachers’ Retirement ..... $ 190,474,016 $ (161,907) $ –– $ 190,312,109

Deferred Compensation ..... 12,345,396 (561) –– 12,344,835

[…]

categorized as “fair” or “poor” conditions. Currently, all distressed lane miles are characterized as “poor” condition. The total number of distressed

 lane miles is unchanged.

C. Budgeted and Actual Preservation Costs

The estimated budgeted preservation costs represent the preservation projects approved by the California
Transportation Commission and the State’s scheduled preservation work for each fiscal year. The actual
preservation costs represent the cumulative cost to date for the projects approved and work scheduled in each
fiscal year.

The State’s budgeted and actual preservation cost information for the most recent and four previous fiscal
years is shown in the following table:

Estimated Budgeted Actual
Fiscal Year Preservation Costs Preservation Costs

Ended June 30 (in millions)1 (in millions)1

2011 $ 3,209 $ 3,170
2012 3,325 3,042
2013 2,858 2,531
2014 2,421 2,104
2015 3,337 1,685

1 In fiscal year 2014-15, the methodology for identifying the preservation budgeted and actual costs was adjusted to include additional costs not
 previously reported.

178

Required Supplementary Information

This page intentionally left blank

179

NA!

State of California Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund and Major Special Revenue Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2015
(amounts in thousands)

General
Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance With

Original Final Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES
Corporation tax ..... $ 9,617,712 $ 9,809,000 $ 9,908,607 $ 99,607

Intergovernmental ..... –– –– –– ––

Cigarette and tobacco taxes ..... 84,343 84,000 86,317 2,317

Inheritance, estate, and gift taxes ..... –– –– –– ––

Insurance gross premiums tax ..... 2,490,301 2,486,000 2,444,573 (41,427)

Vehicle license fees ..... 758 758 21,449 20,691

Motor vehicle fuel tax ..... –– –– –– ––

Personal income tax ..... 71,698,570 75,384,000 76,862,208 1,478,208

Retail sales and use taxes ..... 23,438,344 23,684,000 23,667,703 (16,297)

Other major taxes and licenses ..... 366,901 353,000 358,509 5,509

Other revenues ..... 1,953,374 1,555,242 1,635,566 80,324

Total revenues ..... 109,650,303 113,356,000 114,984,932 1,628,932
EXPENDITURES

State and consumer services ..... 15,269 17,004 15,872 (1,132)

Business and transportation ..... 8,659 92,189 92,171 (18)

Resources ..... 1,151,572 1,638,355 1,480,892 (157,463)

Health and human services ..... 29,001,967 30,448,933 29,491,187 (957,746)

Correctional programs ..... 9,384,760 9,913,264 9,786,848 (126,416)

Education ..... 50,061,331 61,654,357 61,572,526 (81,831)

General government:

Tax relief ..... 416,755 427,382 416,756 (10,626)

Debt service ..... 5,143,758 5,163,514 5,149,628 (13,886)

Other general government ..... 6,292,542 7,579,811 7,134,691 (445,120)

Total expenditures ..... 101,476,613 116,934,809 115,140,571 (1,794,238)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers from other funds ..... –– –– 420,981 ––

Transfers to other funds ..... –– –– (2,656,548) ––

Other additions and deductions ..... –– –– 441,107 ––

Total other financing sources (uses) ..... –– –– (1,794,460) ––

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other sources

over (under) expenditures and other uses ..... –– –– (1,950,099) ––
Fund balances – beginning ..... –– –– 8,409,889 ––

Fund balances – ending ..... $ –– $ –– $ 6,459,790 $ ––

180

Required Supplementary Information

Federal Transportation
Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance With Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance With

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Original Final Amounts Final Budget

$ –– $ –– $ –– $ –– $ –– $ –– $ –– $ ––
77,131,605 77,131,605 77,131,605 –– –– –– –– ––

–– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
–– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
–– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
–– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
–– –– –– –– 5,544,107 5,679,036 5,713,698 34,662
–– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
–– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
–– –– –– –– 3,995,374 4,030,508 4,041,791 11,283
27 27 27 –– 460,574 449,899 383,635 (66,264)

77,131,632 77,131,632 77,131,632 –– 10,000,055 10,159,443 10,139,124 (20,319)

5,605 5,605 5,605 –– 116,239 116,239 107,328 (8,911)
3,334,568 3,334,568 3,334,568 –– 9,993,707 10,016,595 9,238,172 (778,423)

343,035 343,035 343,035 –– 178,274 178,274 177,729 (545)
62,608,991 62,608,991 62,608,991 –– 3,624 3,624 2,716 (908)

56,625 56,625 56,625 –– –– –– –– ––
7,058,766 7,058,766 7,058,766 –– 2,695 2,695 2,443 (252)

–– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
–– –– –– –– –– –– –– ––
–– –– –– –– 1,798 2,414 1,440 (974)

853,813 853,813 853,813 –– 1,568,016 1,568,015 1,474,412 (93,603)
74,261,403 74,261,403 74,261,403 –– 11,864,353 11,887,856 11,004,240 (883,616)

–– –– 5,765,678 –– –– –– 18,018,462 ––
–– –– (8,628,600) –– –– –– (18,390,483) ––
–– –– (9,452) –– –– –– (390,058) ––
–– –– (2,872,374) –– –– –– (762,079) ––

–– –– (2,145) –– –– –– (1,627,195) ––
–– –– 9,177 –– –– –– 17,230,591 ––

$ –– $ –– $ 7,032 $ –– $ –– $ –– $ 15,603,396 $ ––

(continued)

181

State of California Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (continued)
General Fund and Major Special Revenue Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2015

(amounts in thousands) Environmental and Natural Resources
Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance With

Original Final Amounts Final Budget